TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of conveyance previously recorded on Reel 002757 Frame 0313. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the nature of this conveyance should read as "Security Agreement". |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| COLT DEFENSE LLC | | 106/11/2003 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK) |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 200 Glastonbury Boulevard |
| City: | Glastonbury |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06033 |
| Entity Type: | Financial Institution: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 2095131 | COMMANDO |
| Registration Number: | 2003594 | MATCH TARGET |
| Registration Number: | 1648788 | HBAR |
| Registration Number: | 0825581 | AR-15 |
| Registration Number: | 0827453 | COLT AR-15 |
| Registration Number: | 0830862 | COLT AR-15 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602860115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: TM-CT@cantorcolburn.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0311

OP \$165.00 2095131

900258347

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn, LLP Address Line 1: 20 Church Street Address Line 2: 22nd Floor Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CFL0001G NAME OF SUBMITTER: George A. Pelletier, Jr. Signature: /gapjr/ 06/19/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 6 source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page1.tif source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page2.tif source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page3.tif source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page4.tif source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page5.tif

source=assignment-tm-2757-0313#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0312

| TODA 4504 | 20 10 00 | | TO QUEET | HE DEPARTMENT OF COMMEDCE |
|---|--------------------------------|---------------------------|--|---|
| FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 | 06-18-200 | = | ER SHEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
| | | | IL T | 61700 5 |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commission | | (| The ottoboo | d ariainal desuments or convertences |
| | 51151 51.1 <u>1.92</u> +7 0007 | | | d original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): COLT DEFENSE LLC | | | and address of rec | |
| 547 NEW PARK AVENUE | | | o Fleet National Ba | rporation (as successor in ank) |
| WEST HARTFORD, CONNECTIC | UT | Intern | al Address: | |
| ☐ Individual(s) [| ☐ Association | Street | t Address: 200 Gla | stonbury Boulevard |
| General Partnership | Limited Partnership | City: | Glastonhury | State: <u>CT</u> ZIP: <u>06033</u> |
| ☐ Corporation-State: | | - | | |
| | | | | ip |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a | ittached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyances: | | | | |
| | Merger | | | |
| ☐ Security Agreement [| ☐ Change of Name | ⊠ o | ther <u>financial instit</u> | ution |
| Other | | If assigned in | s not domiciled in the Ur | nited States, a domestic representative |
| Function Data: June 11, 2002 | | designation | | Yes No |
| Execution Date: June 11, 2003 | | (Designation Additiona | s must be a separate do al name(s)&add | ocument from Assignment) ress(es) attached? NO |
| 4. Application Number(s) or registration | ı number(s): | | | |
| A. Trademark Application.(s) | | B. Trade | mark registration No | o.(s) |
| SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A | | SEE | ATTACHED SCH | EDULE A |
| | | | | |
| | Additional numbers atta | ched? 🛛 Y | es 🗌 No | |
| Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mai | | 6. Total regist | number of applicatio rations involved: | ns and |
| Name: Federal Research Corporation | 1 | | and the second s | i mo |
| Internal Address: | | 7. Total | fee (37 CFR 3.41): | s 14500 |
| memar/squeese. | | ☑ Er | nclosed | |
| 4 4444 | | | | ged to deposit account |
| | | | 2007200 00 00 00 00 00 | , so to doposit docodine |
| Street Address: 400 Seventh Avenue, | N.W., Suite 101 | 8. Depos | sit account number: | |
| | No. | | | |
| City: <u>Washington</u> State: <u>D</u> C | ZIP: <u>20004</u> | (Attach du | plicate copy of this | page if paying by deposit account) |
| /19/2003 GTDN11 00000011 2095131 | DO NOT USE | THIS SPAC | Ε | |
| FC:8521 40.00 0F |) <u>1</u> | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | antiae tha faranciae informs | ation is two | and sarrant and an | y attached convice a true conver |
| To the best of my knowledge and be the original document | rener, the foregoing informa | auon is true | anu correct anu an | у акаспеч сору із а тие сору от |
| Francella H. Ashby | _ Thancell | " Il | aubles | June 16, 2003 |
| Name of Person Signing | -/ purcui | Signature | - | Date |
| | Talklaumhar of acces | including co- | varahaa# attaakman | to and documents 1 6 1 |

Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Collateral Assignment of Security dated June 4, 2003, by and between Colt Defense LLC and Fleet Capital Corporation.

US Trademarks

| <u>Case No.</u> 879-001409-US(T2) | <u>Trademark</u> COMMANDO | Application No. 170,559 | Registration No. 2,095,131 |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 879-001713-US(TM) | MATCH TARGET | 600,587 | 2,003,594 |
| 879-001484-US(TM) | HBAR | 74/072,949 | 1,648,788 |
| 879-001398-US(TM) | AR-15 | N/A | 825,581 |

Colt Defense has rights to the following Trademarks or Service Marks pursuant to a licensing agreement:

US Trademarks

| Case No. | <u>Trademark</u> | <u>Owner</u> | Application No. | Registration No. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--------------|-----------------|------------------|
| 879-001403-US(TM) | COLT AR-15 | NCH | N/A | 827,453 |
| 879-001405-US(TM) | COLT AR-15 AND DESIGN | NCH | N/A | 830,862 |

Foreign Trademarks

| <u>Case No.</u> 879-001889-EU(TM) | Trademark COLT M203 | Registration Date 9/3/99 | Application No. 241,299 | Registration No. 241,299 |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| 879-001888-EU(TM) | COLT M4 | 9/3/99 | 241,240 | 241,240 |
| 879-001887-EU(TM) | COLT M16 | 7/5/68 | 241,273 | 241,273 |
| 879-001403-FR(TM) | COLT AR-15 | 9/3/99 | 47,398 | 1,506,634 |
| | M4 | | 76/335,060 | 76/335,060 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0314

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Colt Defense LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delaware, located at 547 New Park Avenue, West Hartford, Connecticut ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"), for certain of which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and certain other foreign marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to Fleet Capital Corporation (as successor in interest to Fleet National Bank) ("Lender") pursuant to (i) a certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of November 28, 2001, between Lender, Colt's Manufacturing Company LLC (f/k/a Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc.), New Colt Holding Corp. and Assignor and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Assignor in favor of Lender (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignor is granting to Lender a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Assignor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

| Dated: | |
|----------|--|
| Witness: | By: Name: William M. Keys Its: President |
| Witness: | FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION |
| | By: Name: Its: |

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Colt Defense LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Delaware, located at 547 New Park Avenue, West Hartford, Connecticut ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to Fleet Capital Corporation (as successor in interest to Fleet National Bank) ("Lender") pursuant to (i) a certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of November 28, 2001, between Lender, Colt's Manufacturing Company LLC (f/k/a Colt's Manufacturing Company, Inc.), New Colt Holding Corp. and Assignor and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Assignor in favor of Lender (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignor is granting to Lender a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Assignor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: April 11, 2003

| Sune | |
|---------------------------|--|
| Witness: | COLT DEFENSE LLC |
| | By: Name: Its: |
| Witness: hisa Giana Aoco | By: CHARL CORPORATION By: CHARL STANDARD Its: VICE PRESIDENT |

| STATE OF CONNECTICUT) : ss.: West Hartford COUNTY OF HARTFORD) |
|--|
| COUNTY OF HARTFORD) |
| On this 24 day of April, 2003, before me personally came William M. Keys, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that s/he is the President of COLT DEFENSE LLC, the limited liability company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he was authorized to sign his/her name thereto on behalf of said limited liability company. Notary Public |
| ISABELLE DEFOSSES NOTARY PUBLIC |
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2007 |
| |
| |
| |
| STATE OF NEW YORK) : ss.: |
| COUNTY OF NEW YORK) |
| On this day of April, 2003, before me personally came, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and |
| say that s/he is a of Fleet Capital Corporation, the company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that s/he was authorized to sign his name thereto on behalf of said company. |
| Note: Dublic |
| Notary Public |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005051 FRAME: 0317

| STATE OF) | |
|---|---|
| : ss.: COUNTY OF) | |
| On this day of April, 2003, before to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, of Colt Defense LLC, the company described and that s/he was authorized to sign her/his nat company. | did depose and say that s/he is the in and which executed the foregoing instrument; |
| j | Notary Public |
| STATE OF CONNETWY) : ss.: COUNTY OF HARTFOLD | |
| On this day of April, 2003, before to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, of Fleet Capital Coexecuted the foregoing instrument; and that subshalf of said company. | re me personally came Chila C. Starce did depose and say that s/he is a proporation, the company described in and which he was authorized to sign her/his name thereto on Notary Public |

RECORDED: 06/19/2013